For 2019, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 89 “Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the
End of a Construction Period” which addresses capitalizing interest. The implementation of this statement
did not have an effect on the financial statements of the City.

For 2019, the City implemented GASB Statement No. 90, “Majority Equity Interests-an amendment of
GASB Statements No. 14, and No. 61”  which improves consistency and comparability of reporting a
government’s major equity interest in a legally separate organization and to improve the relevance of
financial statement information for certain component units.  The implementation of this statement did not
have an effect on the financial statements of the City.

For 2019, the Seldom Seen TIF Public Improvements fund and Voted Capital Improvements fund did not
meet the definition of major funds during 2019. Therefore, these funds was reclassified as Other
Governmental Funds.

The implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 and fund reclassifications had the following effect on fund
balance and net position as reported December 31, 2018:

 Beginning
Fund

Balance
 Major Fund

Reclassification
 GASB 84 Fund
Reclassification

Restated
Beginning Fund

Balance

General Fund 8,556,825$ -$   2,487$   8,559,312$

Seldom Seen TIF Public Improvements Fund (1,232,523)  1,232,523   -   -
Voted Capital Improvements Fund 470,602   (470,602)   -   -
Other Governmental Funds 1,511,595   (761,921)   -   749,674

 Beginning Net
Position

 GASB 84 Fund
Reclassification

Restated
Beginning Net

Position
Governmental Activities 19,194,992$   2,487$   19,197,479$
Custodial Funds -   1,015,220   1,015,220

82

CITY OF POWELL, OHIO
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

NOTE 21 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In May 2020, the City entered into a loan with the State of Ohio’s Department of Transportation for
$1,133,800 for the purpose of resurfacing Sawmill Parkway starting North of Seldom Seen Road to South
of Home Road. The loan carries an interest rate of 0.00 percent for the first 12 months and 3.00 percent for
the remainder of the loan. The loan has a final maturity date of November 1, 2024.